The ARO liability relating to the landfill closure and post closure costs is measured as of the date of
acquisition of the landfill, when the liability was created and is calculated based on current costs without
discounting to the date of the initial landfill acquisition.

The landfill site had an expected useful life of 93 years.

 The landfill has 50 years left before being fully amortized.

 In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Township reflected the following adjustments
at 1 January 2022:

An increase in the tangible capital assets of $ 136,426, representing the net book value of the landfill
sites.

An increase in the opening equity in tangible capital assets of $ 136,426, to reflect the recognition of the
original ARO liability and accompanying increase in amortization expense.

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

17
Township of McNab/Braeside

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

15. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued)

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) has been applied to the comparative
period as follows:

As Previously Stated Adjustments Restated
Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 32,708,226 $ 133,803 $ 32,842,029
Asset retirement obligation 678,823 588,182 1,267,005
Unfunded - asset retirement obligation (588,182) (588,182)
Equity in tangible capital assets 24,622,741 133,803 24,756,544

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 1,737,746 $ 17,161 $ 1,754,907
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 1,433,907 2,624 1,436,531

Statement of Operations
Environmental services $ 990,995 $ (17,161) $ 973,834
Excess of revenue over expenses 1,737,746 17,161 1,754,907
Opening adjustment - (471,540) (471,540)

Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 1,737,746 $ 17,161 $ 1,754,907
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 1,433,907 2,624 1,436,531
Net financial assets at the beginning of the year 1,810,986 (607,966) 1,203,020

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 1,737,746 $ 17,161 $ 1,754,907
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 1,433,907 2,624 1,436,531

Note 9 Equity in Tangible Capital Assets
Tangible capital assets - net $ 40,760 $ 2,624 $ 43,384

Note 11 Segmented Information
Environmental amortization $ 40,760 $ 2,624 $ 43,384
Environmental materials 796,215 (19,785) 776,430

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

18
Township of McNab/Braeside

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

16. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

The Township has accrued for asset retirement obligation related to the legal requirement for the
remediation of the landfill site owned by the Township.  The obligation is determined based on the
estimated undiscounted cash flows that will be required in the future to remediate the landfills in
accordance with current legislation.

The change in the estimated obligation during the year consists of the folowing: